Act 7 of the First Special Session of 1987
Act 7 SB10

"AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 680 OF 1987 FOR REGULAR
SALARIES OF THE STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT FOR THE BIENNIAL
PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. [Item Numbers (12), (20), and (21) of Section 1 of Act 680 of
1987, is hereby amended to read as follows:
"(12) A048 INSURANCE EXAMINER 3 GRADE 19
(20) K153  SECRETARY 11 8 GRADE 11
(21) K037 DOCUMENT EXAMINER 1 4 GRADE 09'.

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS - STATE. There is hereby appropriated, to the
State Insurance Department, to be payable from the State General Services Fund
Account, for personal services of the State Insurance Department - State,
which shall be supplemental and in addition to those funds appropriated in
Section 3, of Act 680 of 1987, for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989,
the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEARS

NO. 1987-88 1988-

89

(01) REGULAR SALARIES $ 42,354 42,354

(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 10,597 10,674_
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $ 52,951 53,028

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in Extraordinary Session, that the
Regular Salary positions provided the State Insurance Department by Act 680 of
1987 were not adequate to provide for the proper administration and provision
of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation
of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from
and after July 1, 1987.

APPROVED: 6-12-87




